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On 13 September 1990 the Hon G G D Scholes, MP raised, as
a matter of privilege, a letter he had received from Mr A
Elder of Dunhill Madden Butler of Melbourne. A copy of the
Hansard record of Mr Scholes' statement in raising the
matter is at Attachment A. A copy of the letter complained
of, which was dated 6 September 1990, is at Attachment B.

Mr Speaker considered Mr Scholes' complaint and reported to
the House on it on 17 September. Mr Speaker stated, inter
alia, that he believed the case was a borderline one on
which the House would benefit from the advice of the
Committee of Privileges and that, accordingly, he would
give priority to a motion. Mr Scholes then proposed the
following motion, which was agreed to by the House:

That the letter of 6 September 1990 from
Mr A Elder of Dunhill, Madden and Butler, to
the honourable member for Corio be referred
to the Committee of Privileges.

A copy of the Hansard record of the Speaker's statement is
at Attachment C.

The committee sought a memorandum from the Acting Clerk of
the House on the matter - a copy of the memorandum provided
is at Attachment D. It sets out the basic constitutional
and legislative provisions relevant to the complaint, and
summarises precedents from the House of Representatives and
the House of Commons (UK)„

The committee resolved that Mr Scholes should be invited to
appear before it, and he gave evidence on 11 October. The
committee subsequently authorised the publication of the
transcript of Mr Scholes' evidence.

Mr Scholes assisted the committee, confirming the

by the committee, and its attachments, which included a
copy of a letter over Mr Scholes' name addressed as
follows %

"TO ALL BRANCH.MEMBERS
AS ADDRESSED"

Mr Scholes' evidence also provided useful information to
the committee on his actions in connection with the letter
he had distributed. He was also able to explain to the
committee and answer questions about his perception and
understanding of the substance and implications of Mr
Elder's letter of 6 September.



Several quotations fom Mr Scholes' evidence are
incorporated in this report, but the committee stresses
that its conclusions have been based on the totality of the
material before it, including the full transcript. A copy
of the transcript of Mr Scholes' evidence will be tabled.
It is necessary to read the full record to
complete understanding of Mr Scholes' position.

In his statement to the House in raising the complaint on
13 September, Mr Scholes said, inter alia -

I claim, Mr Speaker, that the threat contained in the
letter, if I were to comply with it, would inhibit me
and prevent me in future from carrying out my duties
as a member of this Parliament and thus would prevent
this Parliament from having my services on a basis
which I would think is right and proper {House of
Representatives Hansard, p 1831).

In evidence, Mr Scholes indicated that the following parts
of Mr Elder's letter were central to the complaints

... I ask you to not distribute the document
[Mr Scholes' letter] further, to tell the people to
whom you have distributed it that it should be put to
one side, and that you refrain from making such
statements in the future. I also ask that you identify
the author of the document annexed to your letter, so
that I may give consideration to the initiation of
proceedings against him.

I ask for these assurances and information forthwith,
and in particular, by not later than Monday,
10 September 1990. If you wish more time than that, so
that you may take legal advice as to the seriousness
of the defamation, please let me know and that will be
agreed.

If the assurances are not forthcoming, I will strongly
advise my client to put to one side past associations
and friendship, and initiate proceedings to put right
the damage to his previously unsullied name. Please
treat this seriously...

The essential question for determination by the committee
can be put as follows t

Did the action of Mr Elder in writing to Mr
Scholes in the terms that he did in the
letter complained of constitute a contempt?



10. There was no suggestion that the actions of Mr Scholes in
publishing his letter to members of his party in his
electorate were absolutely privileged, i.e. immune - Mr
Scholes confirmed his awareness of this in his evidence to
the committee (Evidence, pp 13, 20, for example). The
substance of Mr Scholes' concerns was rather his belief
that, if he complied with the requests Mr Elder made of
him, he (Mr Scholes) would be inhibited in carrying out his
duties as a Member.

to act to protect a
Member from conduct which amounts, or is intended or likely
to amount, to an improper interference with the free
performance by the Member of his or her duties as a Member
(Parliamentary Privileges Act 1987, section 4) . Thus,
although actions such as those of Mr Scholes' which gave
rise to Mr Elder's letter may not be absolutely privileged,
it is possible for the House to hold that, even if they do
not breach any specific right or immunity, they are

:s.

Mr Elder's letter is certainly an explicit attempt to
influence Mr Scholes. The test to be applied, in the view
of this committee, in assessing whether Mr Elder's actions
constitute a contempt, and having regard to the
requirements of section 4 of the Parliamentary Privileges

The committee appreciates Mr Scholes' perception of the
matter. He regards himself as having duties to his
electorate and responsibilities in so far as the issue
which gave rise to his letter is concerned. The following
statements sum up Mr Scholes' thinking on this pointi

as a member of parliament is to represent the
views of those people, and I believe any action which
would inhibit me from doing so would deny the people
I represent and this Parliament their proper role in
what is a matter of significant and major public
comment and public administration (House of
.Representatives Hansard,, 13 September, p 1830).

Firstly, the matter was a matter of significant
controversy and discussion within the electorate...
(Evidence, p 14).

In my view I think it was a reasonable action of mine
as a representative of the area to inform the branch
members in the area of some of the information which



Now I am faced with a. situation where I am asked to
give certain undertakings as to the future and my
understanding is that, if I gave such undertakings,
that would encompass almost all avenues of criticism
of the operations of Pyramid Geelong building

.c agenda, I would expect, in the next
relating to the same matters (Evidence, p 4)

14. The committee has considered Mr Scholes' concerns in light
of the relevant statutory provisions, and having regard to
the precedents available to it.

15. In the view of the committee there are two matters under
which the possibility of a contempt could be considered.
First, did the action of Mr Elder in writing to Mr Scholes
and asking him to take the actions Mr Elder sought, and
stating what he (Mr Elder) would do if Mr Scholes did not
comply, itself constitute contempt - i.e. was the whole
action of Mr Elder in this matter a contempt? On this
aspect, the committee recognises the need for Members to be
able to act effectively and appropriately in carrying out
their responsibilities. Nevertheless, the essential point
is that Members do not enjoy absolute immunity in their
ordinary work, rather their immunity is confined to their
participation in proceedings in Parliament. This narrow
drawing of the ambit of absolute privilege reflects a
proper concern that the rights and immunities of Members
should be limited to those considered absolutely necessary
for the performance of their duties and for the work of the
House. It reflects a recognition of the legitimate rights
of others in the community.

16. Whilst absolute immunity did not protect Mr Scholes in
circulating his letter, should Mr Elder's action in writing
as he did on 6 September be seen as a contempt? Considering
Mr Elder's letter in the context of Mr Schoies' action in
distributing the material he did distribute, the committee
has concluded that Mr Elder's basic action in writing the
letter of 6 September should not be seen as an attempt at

Whilst the committee is mindful of Mr Scholes' position in
the whole matter, Mr Elder's letter, in its view, needs to
be seen as a response on behalf of a person claiming to be
affected by the actions of a Member. The committee does not
believe the House would want members of the public to feel
that they could not respond, or have responses made on

personal interest to them arise as a result of the actions
of Members.



17. The second possibility is more specific and concerns the
request in Mr Elder's letter that Mr Scholes -

It is not clear on the face of it whether this statement
should be read as encompassing Mr Scholes' participation in
'proceedings in Parliament'. Mr Scholes has read it this
way because he felt that if he gave the assurances sought
by Mr Elder, this would inhibit him in his activities in
Parliament- He advised the committee, in response to a
question "Is your complaint ... because he [Mr Elder] is
asking you to refrain from making statements in the House?'
as follows s

'... I believed that if I gave such an undertaking it
would have to include making such statements in the

'... I understood him [Mr Elder] to be saying that I
should not make such statements in the future. That
is all-encompassing as far as I am concerned'
(Evidence, pp 11-12).

Nevertheless, Mr Scholes did not feel that Mr Elder's
request that he [Mr Scholes] 'refrain from making such
statements in the future' was an attempt to intimidate him
in performing his work in the Parliament (Evidence, p 11).
Furthermore, when asked 'Is your complaint...because he is
asking you to refrain from making statements in the House',

Again, the committee believes that this particular
statement of Mr Elder's should foe considered in the context
of the events which preceded it, namely Mr Scholes' actions
in distributing his circular within his electorate. Further
there is no explicit reference in the letter to debates or
proceedings in the House. In the circumstances, and having
regard to the nature of the letter itself and the words
actually used, the committee has concluded that there is
not sufficient evidence to lead it to a conclusion that
the particular statement should be found to constitute an
attempt by improper means to influence Mr Scholes in
respect of his participation in proceedings in Parliament,

The committee believes that its conclusions on the possible
contempts are consistent with the precedents as it
understands them. Nevertheless, it notes the power of the
House to act to protect its Members from actions which,
whilst they do not breach any particular right or immunity,
do amount to improper interference with the free
performance by a Member of his or her duties as a Member

will, in the future, be mindful of its duties to advise



The committee finds that the action of Mr Elder in writing
to Mr Scholes in the terms that he did in his letter of 6

In view of its finding, the committee recommends that the
House take no further action on this matter.



institution in the Geelong area; that some

significant

asks me to pre-empt my right to any

of questions on the Notice Paper, I should
have thought not unfriendly to the views
being expressed by Mr Farrow. The para-
graph refers to a document which I dis-
tributed to branch members of ray Party

members, something under 200 copies by
private letter. It was not released by me
to the press and it was not published or
commented on by me in any media re-
lease or in any other fashion. The letter

I ask you not to distribute the documeni further,
to tell the people to whom you have distributed
it thai it should be put to one side, and thai you
refrain from making such statements in future.

which, once answered, whether they
in favour of or detrimental to the Govern-

on.

ATTACHMENT A



Reports on the activities of Pyramid
will be coming out over a period of time
and, as the representative of the Corio
electorate, It will be my responsibility to
make comment on the matter, particu-

and I do not think that at any time during
the 20-odd years that I have known him
or been a member of this Parliament we
have had any altercation other than a
letter once about what I thought was an

member for Corio has
House the matter that he to raise.

Mr SCHOLES—I wish to put certain
documents before the House for the con-
sideration of the Privileges Committee. It
is possible from my knowledge of privi-
lege that the particular matter is not cov-
ered because privilege was, in fact, derived
in the eighteenth century and some of the
present legal practices were not para-
mount in those days. I seek leave to table
a letter from Dunhill Madden Butler
which contains the paragraphs which 1
find offensive; an attachment to that letter
which purports to answer matters which I
raised in the circular which S seni out and
which, had I not been told I could not
distribute, I would have sent to my elec-
torate because it is entitled to know those
views too; the letter that was actually sent
to the branch members, and the attach-
ment; me report published ot the admin-
istrator of the Pyramid Building Society
which sets out his views of the operation
of the societys; a series of press releases
which were published prior to the making
of my statement, which have a total dis-
tribution of something in excess of two
million, and against none of whom writs
have been issued or action taken, clearly
indicating that the action threatened
against me is to prevent me, as a member
of parliament, from taking part in public
debate, not a matter of damage, because
these articles are far more damaging and
potentially damaging to Mr Farrow;
finally, a list of members of parliament
which was issued by the Friends of Pyra-

McArthur) is second—on a matter which
normally would have been of State impor-
tance, but which, I think, reflects the
importance which is placed on my contri-
bution and my participation in a matter
which is of significant importance to my
electorate and the people

I claim, Mr Speaker, that the threat
contained in the letter, if I were to com-
ply with it, would inhibit me and prevent
me in future from carrying out my duties
as a member of this Parliament and thus
would prevent this Parliament from hav-
ing my services on a basis which I would
think is right and proper.

Mr SPEAKER—Is leave granted for the
documents to be tabled? There being no
objection, leave is granted. I wilt take
account of the matter raised by the
honourable member for Corio and will
report my views back to the House at a
later date.
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analyses each answer. You should attend to it.

conscientious and done their best, they may be moral
and highly Christian gentlemen,, I have no argument

If that is so, I am at a loss to understand how you came to

without first consulting them, without checking your facts,
and without caring, so it would appear, whether those facts
were true or false. I assume in your favour that the deed
was done without malice, though I make no such assumption
in respect of the author of the attachment.

Given the long association between my client, his family
and yourself, there is a reluctance by my client to
initiate proceedings for damages against you. My client
has no reluctance about doing so out of fear of the outcome
of such proceedings. I have his firm instructions to issue

similar remarks he has made, and I am carrying out those
instructions. That will foe so in respect of anyone else
who makes such remarks.

Xn your case, however, my client is reluctant by reason of
the family association". I ask you to not distribute the
document further, to tell the people to whom you have
distributed it that it should be put to one side, and that
you refrain from making such statements in the future. I
also ask that you identify the author of the document
annexed to your letter, so that I may give consideration to
the initiation of proceedings against him.

I ask for these assurances and information forthwith, and
in particular, by not later than Monday 10 September 1990.
If you wish more time than that, so that you may take legal
advice as to the seriousness of the defamation, please let

If the assurances are not forthcoming, I will strongly
advise my client to put to one side past associations and





honourable member for Corio
Scholes) raised as a matter of privilege a

The honourable member quoted from cer-
tain paragraphs in the letter and stated
that if he were to comply with the re-
quests set out in the letter it would result
in his being inhibited in the performance
of his duties as a member of this House
and as a representative of the Corio elec-

The letter about which the honourable
member complains, among other matters,
asks him not to distribute further a doc-
ument which he had distributed to mem-
bers of branches of the Australian Labor
Party in Corio relating to the activities of

or as it is

able member to tell people to whom the
document had already been distributed to
put it to one side. The document also asks
the honourable member to refrain from
making such statements in the future.

The letter goes on to say that if the
assurances sought are not forthcoming the
writer will strongly advise his client to
initiate legal proceedings against the
honourable member for Corio. House of

lives
To attempt by any improper means to influence
a Member in his or her conduct as a Member is
a contempt. So too is any conduct having a tend-

future performance of his or her duly

A United Kingdom House of Commons
Committee of Privileges reporting in a

Your Committee think that the true nature of
the privilege involved in the present case can be
stated as follows: It is a breach of privilege to
take or threaten action which is not merely cal-
culated to affect the Member's course of action
in Parliament, but is of a kind against which it
is
protected if they are to discharge their duties as
such independently and without fear of punish-
ment or hope of reward.

Privileges Act 1987 states:
Conduct {including the use of

amounts, or is intended or
an improper interference with
by a House or committee of

is whether the letter amounts to an ii

ance by the honourable member for Corio
of his duties as a member. I can appreci-

ner, he feels that if he complies with the
is

of him. The key question is whether it

A. Elder of Dunhili, Madden and Butler, so the
honourable member for Corio be referred to the



ATTACHMENT D





















that harassment of a Member In the performance of hi® or









(Sections of the minutes concerning another inquiry
in progress have been deleted)
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Parliament House - Canberra

Thursday, 11 October 1990

(,36th Parliament - 3rd meeting)

Hon N A Brown
Mr Costello
Hon J A Crosio
Hon J D *

Mr Lavarch
Mr Reith
Mr Snow

The committee met at 9.10 pm.

The minutes of the meeting of 20 September were confirmed.

The Chairman presented a letter dated 11 October from the Leader
of the House nominating Mr Lavarch to serve on the committee
during its current inquiries.

The committee deliberated

was called, sworn and

The witness withdrew.

The committee deliberated

RESOLVED (on the motion of Mr Brown) - That the committee finds
that the matter referred to it (vis. the letter of
6 September from Mr A Elder to Hon G G D Scholes,
is not a breach of privilege.

(on the motion of Mr Costello) - That the transcript
of evidence taken in connection with the reference be
authorised for publication, (subsection 2(2) of the
Parliamentary Papers Act).



At 11.05 pm the committee adjourned until 8.15 pm, Thursday,
18 October 1990.




